

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC05-____
Second District Court of Appeal Case No: 2D03-2698
Twentieth Judicial Circuit Case No. 99-7699-CA-JSC

PHILIP F. MILLER and GLORIA MILLER DAIGH,

Petitioners,

vs.

SHARON J. COLLINSON,

Respondent.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA*

JURISDICTIONAL INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

David A. Wallace, Esq.
Stacy J. Borisov, Esq.
Williams Parker Harrison Dietz & Getzen
200 South Orange Avenue
Sarasota, Florida 34236
(941) 366-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

THE DECISION BELOW EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS
WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL AND
THIS COURT ON THE SAME QUESTIONS OF LAW 5

ISSUE I: WHETHER CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST IS
AN INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF ACTION..... 5

ISSUE II: WHETHER STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS
APPLY TO A BENEFICIARY’S CLAIM TO A
CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abele v. Sawyer</u> , 747 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	6, 7
<u>Abele v. Sawyer</u> , 750 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	7
<u>Albury v. Gordon</u> , 164 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....	10
<u>Bell v. Smith</u> , 32 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1947)	8
<u>Botsikas v. Yarmark</u> , 172 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965).....	7, 8
<u>Collinson v. Miller</u> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly D952 (Fla. 2d DCA April 13, 2005).....	1, 4, 6, 9
<u>Evans v. Wall</u> , 542 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	7
<u>Fisher v. Creamer</u> , 332 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	9, 10
<u>Hutchens v. Maxicenters</u> , 541 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	9
<u>In re Estate of Tolin</u> , 622 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1993)	8
<u>Logie v. J.P. Morgan</u> , 716 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	7
<u>Provence v. Palm Beach Taverns, Inc.</u> , 676 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	7
<u>Quinn v. Phipps</u> , 93 Fla. 805, 113 So. 419 (Fla. 1927).....	8
<u>Saporta v. Saporta</u> , 766 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	7
<u>Sewell v. Sewell Properties, Inc.</u> , 30 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1947)	10
<u>Steigman v. Danese</u> , 502 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	6
<u>Varnes v. Dawkins</u> , 624 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	7
<u>Wadlington v. Edwards</u> , 92 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1957)	9, 10
